

No. 12-1349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* NOAH NATHAN,

Petitioner,

v.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS
NORTH AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SUSAN R. PODOLSKY
THE LAW OFFICES OF
SUSAN R. PODOLSKY
1800 Diagonal Road
Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314
(571) 366-1702

WILLIAM F. CAVANAUGH, JR.
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. RUZUMNA
SEAN H. MURRAY
AILEEN M. MCGILL
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
wfcavanaugh@pbwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Facts Alleged in the Third Amended Complaint.....	2
B. Proceedings Below	9
1. Nathan’s Initial Complaint and First Two Amendments	9
2. Dismissal of the Second Amended Complaint	10
3. Dismissal of the Third Amended Complaint	11
4. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming Dismissal of the Third Amended Complaint	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	13
I. Statutory Background: The False Claims Act	13
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not “Deepen” a Purported Circuit Split	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18-19
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Cafasso v.</i> <i>General Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v.</i> <i>Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods.,</i> 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,</i> 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	12, 15, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.,</i> 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,</i> 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharmaceuticals North America, Inc. et al.,</i> 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 4
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,</i> 286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.,</i> 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003)	13-14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	10

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA News Release, *FDA Approves Name Change for Heartburn Drug Kapidex*, Mar. 4, 2010 available at <http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/Pressannouncements/2010/ucm203096.htm> 2
